
29 DAILY NATION WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2022 

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

The National Agricultural and Rural Inclusive Growth Project (NARIGP)

COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KWALE     
INVITATION FOR BIDS

Project: National Agricultural & Rural Inclusive Growth Project

Contract title:    • Proposed Rehabilitation of  Nuru Earth Dam

                                           (KE-KWALE COUNTY-274919-CW-RFB)

• Proposed Rehabilitation of  Dzihoeni Water Pan

                                          (KE-KWALE COUNTY-274929-CW-RFB)

Loan No. P153349

The Government of Kenya has received funding from World Bank towards the National 
Agricultural and Rural Inclusive Growth Project (NARIGP). The project development objective is, 
“to increase agricultural productivity and profitability of targeted rural communities in selected 
Counties”. The County Government of kwale, an implementing agency of the project, hereby 
invites interested and eligible bidders for proposed Rehabilitation of Proposed Rehabilitation 
of Nuru Earth Dam and Proposed Rehabilitation of  Dzihoeni Water Pan

The bidding will be conducted through National Competitive procurement using request for 
bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s procurement guidelines for borrowers and their 
implementing agencies in procurement of goods, works and consulting services related to World 
Bank financed projects

Interested National Bidders shall obtain the tender documents from the County Government of 
Kwale Website freely: https://kwalecountygov.com

Sealed bids marked the tender name and number, addressed to County Government of kwale 
P.O box 4-80403 kwale, be deposited in tender box situated outside the county’s procurement 
office on or before Mon 28th July 2022 at 10.30am

Kindly note that, site visit will be on 5th and 6th July 2022.All interested bidders to be at kwale 
county Agriculture offices at 9.00.am with your on means of transport.

Late bids will be rejected .

The Chief Officer,
Department of Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries 
Kwale County.

This notice is to hereby bring to the attention of the general public that an invitation for 
the following tenders has been uploaded on the PPIP Portal and the Authority’s website.

WORKS
S/N Tender Name Tender Number County
1 Periodic Maintenance of Kiambu – 

Githunguri Road
KeRRA/08/39/127/2021 - 2022 Kiambu

GOODS
S/N Tender Name Tender Number
1 Supply, Configuration & Calibration of Mobile 

Axle Load Weighing Machines
KeRRA/08/37/02/2021 - 2022

2 Supply of Fuel, Oils, Lubricants through Fuel 
Cards

KeRRA/08/37/08/2021 - 2022

3 Supply, Installation and Maintenance of 
Primary and Secondary Date Centre Equipment 
(Corrective Maintenance)

KeRRA/08/37/09/2021 - 2022

SERVICES
S/N Tender Name Tender Number
1 Provision of Conference Facility Services 

(Framework Agreement)
KeRRA/08/38/12/2021 - 2022

2 Provision of Air ticketing Services (Framework 
Agreement)

KeRRA/08/38/13/2021 - 2022

Interested Bidders are advised to download the Tender Invitation &Tender Documents 
from the Authority’s website www.kerra.go.ke and PPIP Portal www.tenders.go.ke as 
from Tuesday 5th July, 2022.

ADDENDUM NO. 1
This notice is to also bring to the attention of the general public that an amendment to the 
Request for Proposal Documents for the below Tenders have been incorporated through 
Addendum No. 1 which has been uploaded on the PPIP Portal and the Authority’s website.

CONSULTANCY SERVICES
S/N Tender Name Tender Number Previous 

Submission 
Date

Revised 
Submission 
Date

1

Provision of 
Consultancy Services 
for Implementation 
and Continual 
Improvement of 
KeRRA’s Enterprise 
Risk Management 
Framework.  

KeRRA/08/40/46/ 2021-2022 30th June, 
2022

7th July, 2022 
at 11.00am

2

Provision of 
Consultancy Services 
for the Review 
of the Quality 
Management System 
in Compliance 
with ISO 9001: 2015 
STANDARD.

KeRRA/08/40/47/ 2021-2022 30th June, 
2022

7th July, 2022 
at 11.00am

Interested Bidders are advised to download the Long Advert (Addendum No. 1) from the 
Authority’s website www.kerra.go.ke and PPIP Portal www.tenders.go.ke as from 
1st July, 2022.

Bidders may obtain further information from the Procurement Unit of KeRRA at the ad-
dress below during working hours from 09:00 to 16:00 Hours local time Monday to Friday.

Director General
Kenya Rural Roads Authority,

Barabara Plaza Block B, Mazao road, Opposite KCAA building
P. O. Box 48151 - 00100, NAIROBI.

Email Adresses: dg@kerra.go.ke, procurementhq@kerra.go.ke
Tel: +254(20)780600/01-05, Mobile: +254 711851103

Deputy Director (Supply Chain Management)
FOR: DIRECTOR GENERAL



Connecting Devolved Kenya 
 

 
 
 
 

KENYA RURAL ROADS AUTHORITY 
 

TENDER NOTICE  
 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 

1. PROVISION OF CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND 
CONTINUAL IMPROVEMENT OF KeRRA’S ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK. TENDER NO: - KeRRA/08/40/46/2021-2022 
 

2. PROVISION OF CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE REVIEW OF THE 
QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN COMPLIANCE WITH ISO 9001: 2015 
STANDARD. TENDER NO: - KeRRA/08/40/47/2021-2022 

Reference is made to the Tender Notice that appeared in the Authority’s website and The Daily 
Nation on 15th June, 2022. 
 
Interested Bidders are requested to note the following clarifications; 
 

 

1. For the Tender for Provision of Consultancy Services for Implementation and Continual 
Improvement of KeRRA’s Enterprise Risk Management Framework. Tender No: - 
KeRRA/08/40/46/2021-2022, Item No. (i) on the Mandatory Criteria under Clause 22.1 
in the Data Sheet stating “Firm must have a valid Risk Management Certification/ relevant 
Certification from a locally recognized certification body or any other of international 
recognition” is hereby amended to read as follows:  

  
 “The Firm must provide valid Risk Management Certification/ relevant Certification from 

locally recognized certification body or any other of international recognition for its 
proposed individual consultants”.  
 

 
2. For the Tender for Provision of Consultancy Services for Implementation and Continual 

Improvement of KeRRA’s Enterprise Risk Management Framework. Tender No: - 
KeRRA/08/40/46/2021-2022, Item No. (J) on the Mandatory Criteria under Clause 22.1 
in the Data Sheet stating “Firm has submitted proof of similar previous experience by 
attaching copies of Forms of Contracts or Award Letters together with the accompanying 
Performance Certificates, or similar evidence of similar assignments carried out by the firm” 
is hereby amended to read as follows: 

  
 “Firm has submitted proof of similar previous experience in a Similar Sector (Infrastructure) 

by attaching copies of Contracts (extract) or Award Letters together with the accompanying 
Performance Certificates, or similar evidence of similar assignments carried out by the 
firm”.  
 

3. For the Tender for Provision of Consultancy Services for The Review of The Quality 
Management System in Compliance with ISO 9001: 2015 Standard. Tender No: - 
KeRRA/08/40/47/2021-2022 Item No. (i) on the Mandatory Criteria under Clause 22.1 in 
the Data Sheet stating “Firm must have a valid ISO 9001 Certification/ relevant Certification 
from KENAS (Kenya Accreditation Service) or any other of international recognition” is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
“The Firm must provide valid ISO 9001 Certification/ relevant registration from National 
Quality Institute (NQI) for its proposed individual consultants”. 
 



Connecting Devolved Kenya 
 

4. The submission date and time for the Tender (RFP) for Provision of Consultancy Services for 
Implementation and Continual Improvement of KeRRA’s Enterprise Risk Management 
Framework. Tender No: - KeRRA/08/40/46/2021-2022 and the Tender (RFP) for Provision of 
Consultancy Services for the Review of the Quality Management System in Compliance with 
ISO 9001: 2015 Standard, Tender No: - KeRRA/08/40/47/2021-2022 has been revised from 
30th June, 2022 to 7th July, 2022 at 11.00am.  
 
 

5. Interested bidders are required to continually check the Kenya Rural Roads Authority (KeRRA) 
website: www.kerra.go.ke  for any tender addendums or clarifications that may arise before 
submission date. 
 
 

6. Bidders with enquiries are encouraged to do so vide the email address procurementhq@kerra.go.ke.    
 

7. All other information remains the same. 
 

 
 
 
Deputy Director (Supply Chain Management) 
FOR: DIRECTOR GENERAL 
KENYA RURAL ROADS AUTHORITY 
 

http://www.kerra.go.ke/
mailto:procurementhq@kerra.go.ke

